



PARTS DESCRIPTION / ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING / DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES / TEILEBESCHREIBUNG / DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS / DESCRIÇÃO DOS COMPONENTES / OPIS CZĘŚCI / DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI / BESKRIVNING AV DELAR / POPIS SOUČÁSTÍ / POPIS SÚČASTÍ



EN Instruction manual

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be hold responsible for the damage.
- Do not use this appliance with a damaged cord or plug or when the appliance has malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. To avoid a hazard make sure that a damaged cord or plug will be replaced by an Competent qualified repair service(*). Do not repair this appliance yourself.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord can not become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- To protect children against the dangers of electrical appliances, please make sure that you never leave the appliance unattended. Therefore you have to select a storage place for the appliance where children are not able to grab it. Make sure that the cable is not hanging in a downward position.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

-  In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.
- Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a swimming pool.

* Competent qualified repair service: after sales department of the producer or importer or any person who is qualified, approved and competent to perform this kind of repairs in order to avoid all danger. In any case you should return the appliance to this repair service.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Thermostat knob
- Control light
- Function button

BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Place the device on a flat stable surface and ensure a minimum of 10 cm. free space around the device. This device is not suitable for installation in a cabinet or for outside use.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odor will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This fragrance is only temporary and will disappear soon.

USE

Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V 50Hz).

Thermostat knob

- To set the required room temperature: turn the knob to the right as far as it will go and wait until the required temperature has been reached. Turn the knob then slowly back again until the control lamp has been extinguished. The position of the knob now corresponds to the required temperature.
- NOTE: for ventilation only you also have to turn the thermostat knob to your required temperature.

Function button

Use the function button to choose the your desired setting, you can choose between:

- Off
- Only ventilation
- Low heat output
- High heat output

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Unplug the appliance and allow it to cool down. Use a soft, slightly damp cloth to wipe appliance surfaces. Do not allow water or any other liquid to get into the unit.
- Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
- Clean the air suction opening from time to time with a fine brush.

GUARANTEE

- This product is guaranteed for 24 months granted. Your warranty is valid if the product is used in accordance to the instructions and for the purpose for which it was created. In addition, the original purchase (invoice, sales slip or receipt) is to be submitted with the date of purchase, the name of the retailer and the item number of the product.
- For the detailed warranty conditions, please refer to our service website: www.service.tristar.eu

GUIDELINES FOR PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT

 This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

- Als de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd, kan de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor schade die daar eventueel het gevolg van is.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet indien de stekker, het netsnoer of het apparaat zelf beschadigd is. Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet u het laten vervangen door een bekwame gekwalificeerde dienst(*) om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken en zorg ervoor dat het snoer nergens in verstrikt kan raken.
- Het apparaat moet worden geplaatst op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
- Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer de stekker in het stopcontact steekt.
- Cet appareil est alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd is.
- Om kinderen te beschermen tegen de gevaren van elektrische apparatuur mag u ze nooit zonder toezicht bij het apparaat laten. Selecteer daarom een plek voor uw apparaat op dusdanige wijze dat kinderen er niet bij kunnen. Zorg ervoor dat het snoer niet naar beneden hangt.
- Dompel het snoer, de stekker en/of het apparaat nooit in het water of een andere vloeistof, dit om u te beschermen tegen een elektrische schok.
- Het verwarmingssysteem dient niet in de directe nabijheid van een stopcontact te worden geplaatst.

-  De verwarmer niet afdekken om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het verwarmingssysteem niet in de directe nabijheid van een bad, douche of zwembad.

* Bekwame gekwalificeerde dienst: after-sales dienst van de fabrikant of de importeur, die erkend en bevoegd is om dergelijke herstellingen te doen zodat elk gevaar vermeden wordt. Gelieve het toestel bij problemen naar deze dienst terug te brengen.

ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING

- Thermostaatknop
- Controle lampje
- Functieknop

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

- Plaats het apparaat altijd op een vlakke stabiele ondergrond en zorg voor minimaal 10 cm. vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat. Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor inbouw of buitengebruik.
- Wanneer het apparaat voor de eerste keer wordt aangezet, zal het een lichte geur afgeven. Dit is normaal, zorg voor voldoende ventilatie. Deze geur is slechts tijdelijk en zal spoedig verdwijnen.

GEBRUIK

Sluit de voedingskabel aan op het stopcontact. (Let op: controleer of het voltage dat wordt aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit. Voltage 220V-240V 50Hz)

Thermostaatknop

- Voor het instellen van de gewenste kamertemperatuur: draai de knop zo ver mogelijk naar rechts en wacht totdat de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt. Draai de knop vervolgens geleidelijk aan terug, totdat het controlelampje is gedoofd. De positie van de knop komt overeen met de gewenste temperatuur.
- OPMERKING: ook als u alleen wenst te ventileren, dient u de thermostaatknop naar de gewenste temperatuur te draaien.

Functieknop

Gebruik de functieknop om de gewenste instelling te selecteren. U kunt kiezen uit:

- Uit
- Alleen ventileren
- Lage temperatuur uitvoer
- Hoge temperatuur uitvoer

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

- Verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen. Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om het apparaat schoon te maken. Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof.
- Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Reinig de lucht aanzuigopening van tijd tot tijd grondig met een fijne borstel.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

- Op dit product wordt een garantie van 24 maanden verleend. Uw garantie is geldig wanneer het product is gebruikt in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing en voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is. Tevens dient de originele aankoopbon (factuur, kassabon of kwitantie) overlegd te worden met daarop de aankoopdatum, de naam van de retailer en het artikelnummer van het product.
- Voor uitgebreide garantievoorwaarden verwijzen wij u naar onze service-website: www.service.tristar.eu

AANWIJZINGEN TER BESCHERMING VAN HET MILIEU

 Dit product mag aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet bij het normale huisafval worden gedeponneerd, maar dient bij een speciaal inzamel-punt voor het hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten te worden aangeboden. Het symbool op artikel, gebruiksaanwijzing en verpakking attendeert u hierop. De gebruikte grondstoffen zijn geschikt voor hergebruik. Met het hergebruik van gebruikte apparaten of grondstoffen levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het bedoelde inzamelpunt.

FR Mode d'emploi

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

- Le fabricant ne sera pas tenu responsable de tous dommages si les consignes de sécurité ne sont pas respectées.
- Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon ou une prise endommagés ou s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou a subi des dégâts quelconques. Afin d'éviter tous dangers, veillez à ce qu'un cordon ou prise endommagés soient remplacés par un technicien agréé (*). Ne réparez pas vous-même cet appareil.
- Ne jamais déplacer l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon et veillez à ce que ce dernier ne devienne pas entortillé.
- L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil sans supervision.
- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le but pour lequel il est fabriqué.
- Pour protéger les enfants des dangers des appareils électriques, veillez à ne jamais laisser les appareils sans surveillance. Par conséquent, il faudra choisir un lieu de rangement pour l'appareil inaccessible aux enfants. Veillez à ce que le cordon ne pende pas.
- Ne pas immerger le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide afin de vous éviter un choc électrique.
- Le radiateur ne doit pas être placé directement sous une prise.

-  Afin d'éviter la surchauffe, ne pas recouvrir le radiateur.
- N'utilisez pas ce radiateur à proximité de baignoires, de douches ou de piscine.

* Centre de réparation

PT Manual de utilizador

CUIDADOS IMPORTANTES

- Se não seguir as instruções de segurança, o fabricante não pode ser considerado responsável pelo dano.
- Não utilize este aparelho com um cabo ou ficha danificado ou quando o aparelho está avariado, após ocorrer avaria ou qualquer outro dano. Para evitar perigos, certifique-se de que o cabo ou a tomada danificados são substituídos por um técnico autorizado (*). Não repare o aparelho sozinho.
- Nunca mova o aparelho puxando o cabo e certifique-se de que nunca fica preso.
- O aparelho deve ser colocado numa superfície plana e estável.
- Nunca utilize o aparelho sem supervisão.
- Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica e para os fins para os quais foi concebido.
- Para proteger as crianças contra os perigos de aparelhos eléctricos, certifique-se de que nunca deixa os aparelhos sem supervisão. Para isso, deve seleccionar um local de armazenamento para o aparelho onde as crianças não cheguem. Certifique-se de que o cabo não está pendurado para baixo.
- Para se proteger de choque eléctrico, não mergulhe o cabo, a ficha ou o aparelho em água ou noutro líquido.
- O aquecedor não deve ficar localizado imediatamente abaixo de uma tomada.
-  Para evitar o sobreaquecimento, não cubra o aquecedor.
- Não utilize este aquecedor nas proximidades de uma banheira, de um chuveiro ou de uma piscina.

** Reparação qualificada competente: departamento pós-venda do fabricante ou do importador ou qualquer outra pessoa qualificada, aprovada e competente para realizar este tipo de reparações para evitar perigos. De qualquer das formas, deve entregar o aparelho a esse reparação.*

DESCRIÇÃO DOS COMPONENTES

- Botão do termóstato
- O indicador luminoso
- Tecia de selecção de funções

ANTES PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO

- Coloque o dispositivo sobre uma superfície plana e estável e garanta um mínimo de 10 cm de espaço livre em redor do dispositivo. Este dispositivo não é adequado a instalação num armário ou a utilização no exterior.
- Quando for ligado pela primeira vez, o aparelho emitirá algum odor. Isto é normal. Garanta uma boa ventilação. Este odor é apenas temporário e desaparece algum tempo depois.

UTILIZAÇÃO

Coloque o cabo de alimentação na tomada. (Nota: certifique-se de que a tensão indicada no aparelho corresponde à tensão local antes de ligar o aparelho. Tensão: 220 V-240 V 50 Hz)

Botão de termóstato

- Para definir a temperatura ambiente necessária: rode o botão o mais para a direita possível e aguarde até a temperatura necessária ser atingida. Em seguida, rode o botão devagar novamente para trás, até a lâmpada de controlo apagar. A posição do botão corresponde agora à temperatura necessária.
- NOTA: para ventilação apenas, também tem de rodar o botão do termóstato para a temperatura necessária.

Botão de função

Utilize o botão de função para escolher a definição pretendida, pode escolher entre:

- Desligado
- Só ventilação
- Saída de calor baixa
- Saída de calor alta

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

- Desligue o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o arrefecer. Utilize um pano suave e húmido para limpar a superfície do aparelho. Não deixe entrar água ou qualquer outro líquido no interior do aparelho.
- Não mergulhe o aparelho em água ou noutro líquido.
- Limpe a abertura de sucção de ar de vez em quando com uma escova fina.

GARANTIA

- Este produto possui uma garantia de 24 meses. A sua garantia é válida se utilizar o produto de acordo com as instruções e com a finalidade para a qual foi criado. Além disso, a compra original (factura ou recibo da compra) deverá conter a data da compra, o nome do vendedor e o número de artigo do produto.
- Para obter as condições de garantia detalhadas, consulte o nosso Web site de serviço: www.service.tristar.eu

ORIENTAÇÕES PARA A PROTECÇÃO DO MEIO AMBIENTE

 Este aparelho não deve ser colocado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos no final do seu tempo de vida útil, deve ser entregue num local adequado para reciclagem de aparelhos domésticos eléctricos e electrónicos. Este símbolo indicado no aparelho, no manual de instruções e na embalagem chama a sua atenção para a importância desta questão. Os materiais utilizados neste aparelho podem ser reciclados. Ao reciclar electrodomésticos usados está a contribuir para dar um importante passo na protecção do nosso meio ambiente. Peça às autoridades locais informações relativas aos pontos de recolha.

PL Instrukcja obsługi

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

- Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia wynikające z nieostosowania się do instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa.
- Urządzenie nie należy używać, jeśli kabel lub wtyczka są uszkodzone albo gdy urządzenie działa wadliwie lub zostało w jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzeń bez nadzoru. Aby uniknąć zagrożenia, uszkodzony kabel lub wtyczkę powinien wymienić upoważniony technik(*). Urządzenia tego nie należy naprawiać samodzielnie.
- Urządzenia nie należy nigdy przenosić, ciągnąc za kabel, a także należy uważać, aby kabel się nie zaplątał.
- Urządzenie należy umieszczać na stabilnej i poziomej powierzchni.
- Nigdy nie należy zostawiać włączonego urządzenia bez nadzoru.
- Urządzenie to może być używane wyłącznie do celów domowych i tylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
- Aby chronić dzieci przed zagrożeniami wynikającymi z użytkowania urządzeń elektrycznych, nie należy nigdy pozostawiać tego rodzaju urządzeń bez nadzoru. Dlatego też należy wybrać takie miejsce przechowywania tego urządzenia, z którego dzieci nie będą mogły go wyjąć. Należy uważać, aby kabel nie zwisał.
- Aby chronić siebie przed porażeniem prądem, nie należy zanurzać kabla, wtyczki ani urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie.
- Nie wolno umieszczać grzejnika bezpośrednio pod gniazdkiem.
-  Aby uniknąć przegrzania nie przykrywaj grzejnika.
- Nie używaj tego grzejnika bezpośrednio przy wannie, prysznicu lub basenie do pływania.

** Kompetentny i wykwalifikowany naprawa: dział posprzedażny producenta, importer lub inna osoba, która jest wykwalifikowana, zatwierdzona i kompetentna do wykonywania tego rodzaju napraw; korzystanie z usług tych osób ma na celu uniknięcie wszelkich zagrożeń. W każdym wymagającym tego przypadku urządzenie należy przekazać jednemu z wymienionych powyżej elektryków.*

OPIS CZĘŚCI

- Pokręto termostatu
- Lampki kontrolne.
- Przycisk funkcji

PEZRD PIERWSZE UŻYTKOWANIE

- Umieścić urządzenie na stabilnej, płaskiej powierzchni i zapewnić minimum 10 cm wolnej przestrzeni wokół urządzenia. Urządzenie nie jest odpowiednie do instalacji w szafie lub do wykorzystania na zewnątrz.
- Przy pierwszym włączeniu urządzenia pojawi się delikatny zapach. Jest to normalne, należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację. Zapach jest tymczasowy i szybko zniknie.

UŻYTKOWANIE

Podłącz kabel zasilania do prądu. (Uwaga: Upewnij się, że napięcie określone na urządzeniu odpowiada lokalnemu napięciu przed podłączeniem urządzenia. Napięcie 220 V-240 V 50 Hz).

Gałka termostatu

- Aby ustawić wymaganą temperaturę pokoju: obrót gałkę w prawo, tak bardzo jak się da, a następnie poczekaj, aż temperatura wyniesie wymaganą poziom. Wtedy obracaj gałkę powoli o powrotem, aż zgaśnie lampka kontrolna. Pozycja gałki odpowiada będzie teraz ustawieniu wymaganej temperatury.
- UWAGA: aby korzystać tylko z wentylacji, także musisz przekręcić gałkę termostatu na wymaganą temperaturę.

Przycisk funkcji

Używaj przycisku funkcji, aby wybrać żądane ustawienia, możesz wybrać pomiędzy:

- Wyłączony
- Tylko wentylacja
- Niski wydatek ciepła
- Wysoki wydatek ciepła

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

- Urządzenie należy odłączyć od zasilania i odstawić do ostygnięcia. Powierzchnie urządzenia należy wytrzeć miękką i nieznacznie wilgotną szmatką. Należy uważać, aby woda lub inne płyny nie dostały się do wnętrza urządzenia.
- Nie należy zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie.
- Od czasu do czasu należy miękką szcztoteczką wyczyścić otwór zasysania powietrza.

GWARANCJA

- Ten produkt posiada gwarancję na 24 miesiące. Państwa gwarancja jest ważna, jeśli produkt używany jest zgodnie z instrukcjami i w celu, do jakiego go przeznaczono. Dodatkowo, należy przesłać oryginalne potwierdzenie zakupu (faktura, dowód sprzedaży lub paragon) wraz z datą zakupu, nazwą sprzedawcy oraz numerem dla tego produktu.
- Szczegółowe warunki gwarancji podane są na naszej stronie serwisowej: www.service.tristar.eu

WYTYCZNE W ZAKRESIE OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA

 Po zakończeniu okresu żywotności urządzenia tego nie należy wyrzucać wraz z odpadami domowymi; urządzenie to powinno zostać zutylizowane w centralnym punkcie recyklingu domowych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Symbol ten znajdujący się na urządzeniu, w instrukcji obsługi i na opakowaniu zwraca uwagę na tę ważną kwestię. Materiały, z których wytworzono to urządzenie, nadają się do przetworzenia. Recykling zużytych urządzeń gospodarstwa domowego jest znaczącym wkładem użytkownika w ochronę środowiska. W celu uzyskania informacji dotyczących punktów zbiorki należy skontaktować się z przedstawicielem władz lokalnych.

IT Manuale utente

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA

- Il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali danni e lesioni conseguenti alla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni.
- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati oppure in caso di anomalie o danni di qualunque tipo. Per evitare pericoli, far sostituire un cavo o una spina danneggiati da un tecnico autorizzato (*). Non riparare l'apparecchio da soli.
- Non spostare mai l'apparecchio tirandolo per il cavo e controllare che il cavo non possa